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Planning and Traffic Commission
County of Kauai
Lihue, Kauai, Hewaii

Attention: Mr. David ¥, Wong, Plamning Director
Gentlemen:
At its mcm on June 25, 1965, the Land Use Commission voted to

deny the grant of & specisl permit to Hugh J. and Lurie Adams to park
three trailers om their home site, :

This decision and order was made subsequent to 8 review of the
findings and comclusions in the vecord transmitted by your office and
in a veport presented to the Land Use Commission by its staff.

Bincerely,

RAYMOND §, YAMASHITA
Executive Officer

IML»
¢c: Chairman Thompson
Mr, end Mrs. Hugh J. Adams
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STATE OF HAWAIL
LAND USE COMMISSION

LUC Hearing Room 4:00 P.M.
Kapuaiwa Building June 25, 1965
Honolulu, Hawaii

STAFF REPORT

SP65-2, HUGH J. AND LURIE ADAMS District Classification: RURAL

Background

An application for special permit made by Hugh J. Adams and Lurie Adams has been
referred to the Land Use Commission by the Planning and Traffic Commission of the

County of Kauai.

The applicants own a 0.735 acre parcel identifiable by Fourth Division

TMK 4-4-07: 15 and situated on Kalama Road in a Rural District between Upper
Wailua and Kapaa, mauka of the Nonou Forest Reserve. They request a special
permit to store small vacation trailers on this proﬁerty for sale or rental to

islanders or tourists.

The applicants represent that no structure or signs will be raised on the
premises and have secured the support of three neighbors to the proposed use.
.In his report to the County Planning and Traffic Commission, the County Planning
Director advised:

"The proposed use -- for parking -- small vacation travel trailers

is incidental and secondary to the present use ~-- for residential

purpose and will not change the character of the area."
The record of the County hearing contains statements by Mr. Hugh J. Adams to
the effect that:

1) the proposed use will be of a temporary nature and will be

relocated in the downtown business district if business

thrives,
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2) he (Mr. Adams) has 18% years experience on the mainland in this
business,

3) the trailers will meet local health, sanitation and building
regulations,

4) the trailers are self-contained units with water tanks and gas
powered lights except for bathroom facilities, and

5) there will be no more than three trailers on the property at
any one time. |

The record of the County hearing also indicates the favorable action taken by

the Planning and Traffic Commission on the application.

The site for the proposed trailer rental-sales business is currently the home of
Mr, and Mrs. Adams. The homesite is one of over a dozen parcels in residential,
grazing and vacant uses comprising a 26 acre Rural District located about 500

yards north of the Upper Wailua Urban District. To the north, east and south of
this Rural District are extensive pasture lands and a few pineapple fields. For
a short distance to the west are additional farming uses, chiefly pastures; just

beyond is rough uncleared land which may extend all the way to the vast Con-

servation District in the center of Kauai. A number of farming lands have been

dedicated to agricultural use.

The Rural District is unsewered but is served by a four inch main comprising part
of the Moulepe water system. Most urban and public facilities are located in

Kapaa two miles away.

Rainfall is generally on the order of 75 inches a year. ©Soils in the immediate
vicinity are of the Haiku silty clay, eroded rolling phase and Lolekaa silty

clay nearly level phase. The Haiku silty clay is inferior for most agricultural
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uses but the Lolekaa silty clay is productive particularly when fertilizer is

applied.

Analysis
1/

Within Rural Districts all uses are prohibited which are not expressly permitted.=
Permitted uses include only:

a) agricultural uses and use compatible with agricultural uses,

b) low density residential uses, and

c) public and quasi-public facilities and public utility facilities.
If the proposed use were any of these, then no application for special permit
would be necessary. However, actions by the applicant and the County of Kauai

suggest that the proposed use is not permissible. In this, your staff concurs.

The record indicates that the proposed use is a business use and that the applicant
one day may locate in the downtown business district. In this, your staff concurs

that the proposed use is an urban and a business use.

The County of Kauai maintains that the proposed use is incidental and secondary
to the present use. Regulation 2.3(i) stipulates that the '"term 'accessory
building or use' shall mean a subordinate building or use which is incidental to
and customary with a permitted use of land.”" While the proposed use may be
incidental and secondary, it is not accessory because urban business uses are
not customarily associated with rural residential uses. Your staff reasons,
however, that the proposed use is neither incidental nor secondary since the
applicant and the County both agree that it is distinct and important enough to

be the subject of a special permit action.

1/ Cf. Regulation 2.16.
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Under Regulation 2.24 the Land Use Commission may permit - not incidental and
secondary uses - but "unusual and reasonable'" uses within Rural Districts.
Regulation 2.24 further provides guidelines for determining an "unusual and

reasonable' use.

In reviewing these guidelines your staff finds that:

V//l) The proposed use would be contrary to the Land Use Law and Regulations
which specifically permit only a limited number of uses in Rural
Districts and in so doing prohibit urban business uses.

4 2) An urban business use in a rural area would affect not only the
character of land use but land valuations as well.

V/ 3) Permitting an urban business use in a rural area would mean that
if any public services were required these services would have to
be provided at a considerable distance from concentrations of such
facilities.

V/ 4) The proposed use bears little relation to any unusual conditionms,
trends and needs which may have arisen since 1964.
5) An urban business use is not appropriate in a rural area.
6) Permitting an urban business use in a Rural District would be a
substantial alteration of the uses permissible in Rural Districts.
7) The Land Use Law and Regulations specify what uses are permissible

in Rural Districts.

Your staff concludes that while the proposed use may be unique to Kauai, it is
not unique to the State. It concludes that in the main the proposed use is

not '"unusual and reasonable'" but simply not permissible under the Land Use Law
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and Regulations. Under existing regulations the appropriate place for an urban

business use is in an Urban District.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the application for special permit be denied.



June 17, 1963

My, Hugh J, Adams and
m.m‘“
KR #1 Kapaa, Box 348

Kapaa, Kauai

Dear My, and Mrs. Adams:

Your application for special permit was received from the Planning
and Traffic Commission on June 7, 1965.

The application will be reviewed by the Land Use Commission on
June 25, 1965 in the Commission's hearing room on the second floor of
the Kapuaiwa Building, 426 Queen Street im Homolulu, The Commission’s
agenda for that day, mu.mu; :hc mc time your matter will
be taken up, is enclosed.

nwm«nurmM:Mmuumm.mm
nlmuutm-muuhmthm

Si.muly.

RATMORD S, YTAMASHITA
Executive Officer
Encl. .
¢e: Chairman M.

Thompson
Kauai Planning & Traffic
Coumission
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State of Hawaii

Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Subject: Application for Special Permit
File No. SP65-2 - Hugh J. & Lurie Adams

Gentlemen:

At the regular meeting of the Planning and Traffic Commission
held on June 3, 1965, the Commission approved subject application for
special permit.

In accordance with provisions under Section 98H-6 of R.L.H.
1955, as amended, we herewith transmit for your consideration the
foregoing application, transcript of proceedings attached.
Very truly yours,
PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
David F. Wong, Planning Director
attach,



w5 RE@EWE@
JUN 1985

State of Hawaii
KAUAY PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION LAND UsE COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING
APPLICATION FOR SPECIAYL PERMIT - FILE NO. SP653-2

A poblic hearing on the sbove Application for Special Permit was called to order by Mr,
Magashi Eageyawa, Chairman, on Thursday, May 6, 1965 at 2:40 p.m. in the Coumty Board
Room at Lilme, Eavai., Other mewbers pregsent were Commissioners Hashisaka, Horita, Humme,

Tamra, Yama and Yoneji.

Planning Director David F, Wong presented background information relative to the petitiong
pointing out the location, existing and future land uses of the area on the Kapaa Gemeral
Plan and Tax Map 4-4-07. Also submitted for the records was a petition signed by three
residents of the area not objecting to the use of subject property for sterage of vacation
trailers that will be used for recreation, copy attached hereto,

Mr. Hugh J. Adamec stated that he is requesting permission to store trailers in his prop-
erty for remtal or sale and that mo one will live in them; that in some way this is of
temporary nature as he would like to locate in the dowmtown business district if business
thrives; that he has had 185 years experience om the Mainland in this business; that the
trailers he contemplates importing will meet amy city code as to health, samitation and
building regulations; that these will be primarily reated to local people and some
tourists; that mo signe will be placed on the property; that advertising will be con-
ducted primarily through the radic, newspaper and T.V, media; thet the trailers will be
self-contained units with their owm wvater tanks, sink and gas lights provided, except
bathroom facilities; that there will be no wore than three trailers on the property at
any one time.

Planning Director David F. Wong presented his staff report recommending approval of said
petition, copy attached hereto.

There being no further questions or couments the Chair announced that the Commdssion will
receive additional comsents and protests within the next 15 days; the matter, therefore,
was taken umnder advisement and the hearing ¢losed at 2:55 p.m.

DECISION OF COMMISSION: At the regular meeting of the Commission held on June 3, 19¢5
mrm&Wmt«mmhmszby&tm;m: ‘

AYES: Hasghigaka, Horita, Hume, Tammra, Yama, Yomeji - 7
=S 1 » » ’ » » jom-o

Re fully submitted,
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COUNTY OF KAUAI rA;ag USE Q
PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION Date Application and Fee/ ™~/ o

- received by KP&TC \E/ MAR 22 1965 i
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii Y;\ PLANNING & TRAFFC /RS

\)
conwusswu :L‘*

\@ LIHUE, KAU

@L

(I) (We) hereby request approval of a special permit to use certain property

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

located in the County of Kauai, Island of Kauad s land Use Commission

Temporary District Boundary map number and/or name

Kl , for the following-described purpose: To st 1 4 .
mmwmmtmmemhImwwm,

Dec~cription of property: Tax Map Keys Ledn0715, Lot 1-A
Kapea Homesteads, 2nd series

Petitionerf's interest in subject property: Owner in foe,

Petitioner?'s reason(s) for requesting special permit:

Permission to use property te park vacation trailers for recreational use.
Trailers will be on a remtal basis, Ne structure or other existing signs will
be constructed on premises,

Address:

Telerhone: __ 654307

This space for official use

The property is situated in a(n) RURAL Yot district, whose

regulations adbpted by the Land Use Commission prohibit the desired use.

Signature(s) %W

CO|
PLANNING & TRAFFIC co

C CoMMIss|
For (agency) MHUR, KAUAI, Hawal o




|
To Whem it May Concern: TN
We the undersigned whose property i in the same area as the petitioners have

no objections te Hugh and Lurie uging their property for storage for their
vacation trailers that will be used for recreatiom,

Dated Memch 9, 1965 |
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JUN 1885

State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

to consider an application for spseial permit within the County of Keual as preo-
vided for in Section 98H-6, Revised lawe of Hawmii 19353, as emended.

Docket Musber

and Apwidcane Zax 1ap Bey Foymispion Rpguested

§P65-2 $elel0T7 215 Ugs of located im Rural

Bugh 3. & lurie Adams District for storage of vacaticn trevel

Map showing the ares wnder congideratien for special permit is eu file in the
office of the Kawai Masning and Traffic Commissien and cpsn €o the public fer
ingpoctien during effice heurs.

411 vritten protests er ccamutse regarding the abeve applicacion should be
emmmmeommmwmm«mamwnemm
subsmiteed in persen 8¢ the time of the public hearing, or up to fifteen (1S)
days following this public bearing.

ZADAY PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSION
Heonghi Eageyawa, Chairasn
{apedl 28, 1965) By David F. Weng, Fleoning Pirector
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JUN 1565
KAUAI PLANNING AND TRAFFIC COMMISSI State of Hawaii
LIHUE, KAUAY, HAWAYI ND USE COMMISSION
April 27, 1965

TO: Plagming Commission

RE: Special Permit Application
land Use - XKapaa, County of Kauai

Reference is made to a Special Permit Application submitted by Hugh J. &
lurie Adams requesting the use of portion of their property to openly store
small vacation travel trailers on rental or sale basis for recreational acti-
vities. No buildings, structures or comsercial signs will be constructed on

the premises.

The property in fissue is situated on the North sile of Kalama Road about
one-half mile due West from the junction with Pumopae Road, being lot 1-A as
shown on tax map 4-4-07 as tax parcel 15, containing an area of 0.735 acre or
about 32,000 square feet, more or lass.

Presently the parcel of land is within a Rural District established by
the State land Use Commission, with a single-family dwelling located on the
premigses for residential use. The great majority of prope-ties in the near
vicinity are about 1/2 acre or larger in size, especially those aleng the
North side of Kalama Road.

On the basis of investigation the primary use of the jroperty is resi-
dential with no farming activities visible vhich is prevalent throughout the
nearby properties.

The proposed use of portion of said property as open space for parking
spaces for small vacation treavel trailers is imcidemtal and secondary to the
present use of the existimg dwelling for residemtial purpose ard will not
change the character of the area, The maxisum mumber of trailers to be parked
at anytiwe will be three.

It is recommended for approval the special permit applicition involving
the proposed use as requested without display of any outdoor advertising signs
and because of its manner of opsration and characteristics, it would be in

harmony with uses on abutting properties in the same rural ares, especially
when the trailers are mcbile units and limited in volume At any cne time

vhen parked.
5avid F ﬁm,t T

Flanning Direc&or (//

- C -
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